

Case No. 19-5298

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KENDRICK ANTONIO SIMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**W. A. MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA**

***JENNIFER J. DICKSON, OBA #18273
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6

I.

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS A MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE OF LAW, HAS SHOWN NO CONFLICT IN THE LAW, AND PRESSES A MERITLESS CLAIM.....	7
A. Petitioner Simply Disagrees with the Tenth Circuit’s Application of a Properly Stated Rule	7
1. Failure to present lay witnesses.....	11
2. Failure to Object to Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	12
3. Failure to object to mitigation instruction	14
4. Failure to object to improperly given jury instruction.....	14
B. Petitioner Has Not Shown any Conflict or Split in Authority.....	18
C. Further Percolation among the Lower Courts is Required	21
D. Petitioner’s Case is a Poor Vehicle for Review of the Question Presented.....	22
E. Conclusion	24

II.

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI REVIEW ON THIS CLAIM AS IT WAS NEVER PASSED UPON BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS..... 24

A. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Consideration of this Issue..... 24

B. The Issue Lacks Merit 26

C. Conclusion..... 29

III.

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS A MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE, HAS SHOWN NO CONFLICT IN THE LAW AND PRESSES A MERITLESS CLAIM..... 29

A. Petitioner Simply Disagrees with the Tenth Circuit’s Application of a Properly Stated Rule 30

B. Petitioner Has Not Shown Oklahoma has a “Nexus” Requirement..... 31

C. Petitioner’s Claim Fails on the Merits 35

D. Conclusion 37

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 906 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	21
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	30, 34, 36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	30, 31, 37
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Evans v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	42
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10 th Cir. 2015)	33, 34

<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Jones v. Brock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	19
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , __ U.S., __, 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	30
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	35
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Simpson v. Duckworth</i> , 2016 WL 3029966	30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	42

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 12, 27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	42
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	27, 31
<i>Thomas v. Pfister</i> , 698 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 429 U.S. (2000).....	9

STATE CASES

<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 230 P.3d 888 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	2, 3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 239 P.3d 155 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(E)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(I)	28
28 U.S.C. 2254(D).....	8, 10, 14, 28, 29

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, § 701	2
----------------------------------	---

RULES

Rule 10, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	7
Rule 12.7, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	1

Rule 14, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>.....	2
Rule 15, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>.....	3
